The company has elected to measure investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates at the previous GAAP
carrying amount as their deemed cost as on the date of transaction to Ind AS.

A.2 Ind AS mandatory exceptions

A.2.1 Estimates

 An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind As shall be consistent with the
estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in
accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

 Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with
previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition
as these were not required under previous GAAP:

- Impairment of financial asset based on expected credit loss model

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial asset

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investments in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at the date of transition, April 1, 2016 and as at March 31, 2017

Note

 Reconciliation of equity as at date of
transition, April 1, 2016

 Reconciliation of equity as at
March 31, 2017

 Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

I Non-current assets

(a)  Property, plant and
equipment 7 3,942.11 5,570.59 9,512.70 10,031.61  (133.56) 9,898.05

(b) Capital work-in-progress 241.82  - 241.82 368.96  - 368.96

Premier Explosives Limited 38th Annual Report 2017-18100

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to financial statements
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note

 Reconciliation of equity as at date of
transition, April 1, 2016

 Reconciliation of equity as at
March 31, 2017

 Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

(c) Investment property  -  -  - 8.02 8.02

(d) Intangible assets 2.94  - 2.94 4.44  - 4.44

(e)	 Financial	assets
(i) Investments 525.00  - 525.00 526.00  - 526.00

(ii) Trade receivables 37.22  - 37.22 32.98  - 32.98

(iii) Other financial assets 57.23  - 57.23 62.15  - 62.15

(f) Other non-current assets 433.89  - 433.89 535.09  - 535.09

Total non-current assets 5,240.21 5,570.59 10,810.80 11,569.25  (133.56) 11,435.69

II Current assets
(a) Inventories 2,232.61  - 2,232.61 3,350.70  - 3,350.70

(b)	 Financial	assets
(i) Trade receivables 8 4,237.24  (130.91) 4,106.33 5,723.71  (143.65) 5,580.06

(ii)  Cash and cash
equivalents 367.10  - 367.10 110.08  - 110.08

(iii)  Bank balances other
than (ii) above 308.15  - 308.15 415.32  - 415.32

(c) Other current assets 583.99  - 583.99 883.09  - 883.09

Total current assets 7,729.09  (130.91) 7,598.18 10,482.90  (143.65) 10,339.25

TOTAL ASSETS  12,969.30  5,439.68  18,408.98  22,052.15  (277.21) 21,774.94

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
III Equity

(a) Equity share capital 885.86  - 885.86 885.86  -  885.86

(b) Other equity 2 5,659.27  4,349.89 10,009.16 12,838.51  (1,350.17) 11,488.34

Total equity  6,545.13  4,349.89  10,895.02  13,724.37  (1,350.17) 12,374.20

IV Non-current liabilities
(a)	 Financial	liabilities

(i) Borrowing 4 31.85  - 31.85 656.37  (9.97) 646.40

(ii) Trade payables 73.35  - 73.35 48.35  - 48.35

(b) Provisions 233.66  - 233.66 312.78  - 312.78

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6 408.50  1,089.79 1,498.29 339.00  1,082.93 1,421.93

Total non-current liabilities 747.36 1,089.79 1,837.15 1,356.50 1,072.96 2,429.46

V Current liabilities
(a)	 Financial	liabilities

(i) Borrowings 2,177.36  - 2,177.36 3,163.76  - 3,163.76

(ii) Trade payables 1,592.10  - 1,592.10 1,477.01  - 1,477.01

(iii)  Other financial
liabilities 818.03  - 818.03 1,206.82  - 1,206.82

(b) Other current liabilities 840.47  - 840.47 577.03  - 577.03

(c) Provisions 33.27  - 33.27 71.34  - 71.34

(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 215.58  - 215.58 475.32  - 475.32

Total current liabilities 5,676.81  - 5,676.81 6,971.28  - 6,971.28

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,969.30 5,439.68 18,408.98 22,052.15  (277.21) 21,774.94

 *  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

Premier Explosives Limited 38th Annual Report 2017-18 101

Notes to financial statements
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
 Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations 3(i), 9(i)  23,071.62  2,242.39  25,314.01

Other Income  66.82  -  66.82

Total Income  23,138.44  2,242.39  25,380.83

Expenses
Cost of raw materials consumed  12,626.96  -  12,626.96

Purchase of stock in trade  108.84  -  108.84

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
stock-in-trade and work-in-progress 3(ii)  (543.70)  (12.32)  (556.02)

Excise duty 3(i)  -  2,284.25  2,284.25

Employee benefits expense 1  5,053.21  (102.40)  4,950.81

Finance	costs 4  437.33  (9.97)  427.36

Depreciation and amortization expense 9(i)  346.42  (11.59)  334.83

Research and development expenses  109.46  -  109.46

Other expenses 3 (ii), 9(ii)  2,877.47  14.56  2,892.03

Total Expenses  21,015.99  2,162.53  23,178.52

Profit before exceptional item and tax from
continuing operations  2,122.45  79.86  2,202.31

Add : Exceptional item 9(ii)  58.15  (58.15)  -

Profit before tax from continuing operations  2,180.60  21.71  2,202.31

Income tax expense
Current tax  775.00  13.00  788.00

Deferred tax  (69.49)  (6.87)  (76.36)

Total tax expense  705.51  6.13  711.64

Profit after tax from continuing operations  1,475.09  15.58  1,490.67

Profit after tax from discontinued operations
Profit after tax from discontinued operations 9(i)  -  19.76  19.76

Profit on disposal of discontinued operations 9(ii)  -  58.15  58.15

Tax expenses on discontinued operations  -  (22.44)  (22.44)

Profit after tax from discontinued operations  -  55.47  55.47

Profit after tax  1,475.09  71.05  1,546.14

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan 1  -  (102.40)  (102.40)

Income tax relating to above items  -  35.44  35.44

Total comprehensive income for the year  1,475.09  4.09  1,479.18

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(iii) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
 Note As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Total Equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  13,724.37  6,545.13

Adjustments:

Fair	valuation	as	deemed	cost	for	freehold	land	on	transition	date  7  -  5,570.59

Fair	value	adjustment	for	freehold	land  7  (133.56)  -

Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivable  8  (143.65)  (130.91)

Borrowings recognised using effective rate of interest  4  9.97  -

[…]

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind As shall be consistent with the
estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in
accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

 Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with
previous GAAP. The group made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as
these were not required under previous GAAP:

- Impairment of financial asset based on expected credit loss model.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial asset

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investments in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS.

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at the date of transition, April 1, 2016 and as at March 31, 2017

Note

Reconciliation of equity as at date of
transition, April 01, 2016

Reconciliation of equity as at
March 31, 2017

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous

GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
I Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 7,10 3,942.27 5,570.41 9,512.68 10,551.83 (133.73) 10,418.10

(b) Capital work-in-progress 241.82 - 241.82 368.96 (0.00) 368.96

(c) Investment property - - - 8.02 - 8.02

(d) Intangible assets 2.94 - 2.94 4.44 - 4.44

(e)  Investments accounted through
equity method 11 47.77 34.55 82.32 - - -

(f) Financial	assets
(i) Investments 475.00 - 475.00 - - -

(ii) Trade receivables 37.22 - 37.22 32.99 (0.01) 32.98

(iii)Other financial assets 57.23 - 57.23 62.15 - 62.15

(g) Other non-current assets 433.83 - 433.83 583.88 (29.65) 554.23

Total non-current assets 5,238.08 5,604.96 10,843.04 11,612.27 (163.39) 11,448.88

Premier Explosives Limited 38th Annual Report 2017-18 147

Notes to Consolidated financial statements
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

II Current assets
(a) Inventories 2,232.61 - 2,232.61 3,500.85 - 3,500.85

(b) Financial	assets
(i)  Trade receivables 8 4,237.24 (130.91) 4,106.33 5,750.00 (143.66) 5,606.34

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalents 10 367.22 (0.12) 367.10 112.06 (0.16) 111.90

(iii)  Bank balances other than
(ii) above 308.21 - 308.21 416.62 - 416.62

(c) Other current assets 10 584.99 (1.00) 583.99 904.88 - 904.88

Total current assets 7,730.27 (132.03) 7,598.24 10,684.41 (143.82) 10,540.59
TOTAL ASSETS 12,968.35 5,472.93 18,441.28 22,296.68 (307.21) 21,989.47

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
III Equity

(a) Equity share capital 885.86 - 885.86 885.86 - 885.86

(b) Other equity 5,656.83 4,384.63 10,041.46 12,995.41 (1,378.86) 11,616.55

Equity attributable to equity share
holders of parent 6,542.69 4,384.63 10,927.32 13,881.27 (1,378.86) 12,502.41

Non controlling Interest - - - 171.91 (8.17) 163.74

Total equity 6,542.69 4,384.63 10,927.32 14,053.18 (1,387.03) 12,666.15
IV Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial	liabilities
(i) Borrowing 4 31.85 - 31.85 656.37 (9.97) 646.40

(ii) Trade payables 73.35 - 73.35 48.85 - 48.85

(b) Other non current liabilities 2 - - - - 6.78 6.78

(c) Provisions 10 233.84 (0.18) 233.66 321.84 - 321.84

(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6 408.50 1,089.79 1,498.29 361.67 1,087.36 1,449.03

Total non-current liabilities 747.54 1,089.61 1,837.15 1,388.73 1,084.17 2,472.90
V Current liabilities

(a) Financial	liabilities
(i) Borrowings 2,177.36 - 2,177.36 3,164.86 - 3,164.86

(ii) Trade payables 10 1,592.11 (0.01) 1,592.10 1,308.80 (4.35) 1,304.45

(iii) Other financial liabilities 10 819.04 (1.01) 818.03 1,240.12 - 1,240.12

(b) Other current liabilities 10 840.57 (0.10) 840.47 588.10 - 588.10

(c) Provisions 10 33.46 (0.19) 33.27 71.87 - 71.87

(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 215.58 - 215.58 481.02 - 481.02

Total current liabilities 5,678.12 (1.31) 5,676.81 6,854.77 (4.35) 6,850.42
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,968.35 5,472.93 18,441.28 22,296.68 (307.21) 21,989.47

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(i) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 3(i), 9(i) 23,820.30 2,355.68 26,175.98

Other Income 72.67 (3.17) 69.50

Total Income 23,892.97 2,352.51 26,245.48
Expenses
Cost of raw materials consumed 12,979.92 - 12,979.92

Purchase of stock in trade 108.84 - 108.84

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade
and work-in-progress 3(ii) (561.26) (13.29) (574.55)

Excise duty 3(i) - 2,397.54 2,397.54

Employee benefits expense 5 5,157.71 (103.65) 5,054.06

Finance	costs 4 443.31 (9.97) 433.34

Depreciation and amortization expense 9(i) 368.95 (11.59) 357.36

Premier Explosives Limited 38th Annual Report 2017-18148

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Consolidated financial statements
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Research and development expenses 109.46 - 109.46

Other expenses 9(i), 10 3,125.81 14.29 3,140.10

Total expenses 21,732.74 2,273.33 24,006.07
Profit before exceptional item and tax from continuing
operations 2,160.23 79.18 2,239.41

Add : Exceptional item 9(ii) 58.15 (58.15) -
2,218.38 21.03 2,239.41

Share of (loss) from joint venture 10 - (4.47) (4.47)
Profit before tax from continuing operations 2,218.38 16.56 2,234.94
Income tax expense
Current tax 779.39 11.11 790.50

Deferred tax (70.39) (6.13) (76.52)

Total tax expense 709.00 4.98 713.98
Profit after tax from continuing operations 1,509.38 11.58 1,520.96
Profit after tax from discontinued operations
Profit after tax from discontinued operations - 19.76 19.76

Profit on disposal of discontinued operations 58.15 58.15

Tax expenses on discontinued operations (22.44) (22.44)

Profit after tax from discontinued operations - 55.47 55.47
Profit after tax 1,509.38 67.05 1,576.43
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit
obligations 1 - (97.22) (97.22)

Income tax relating to above items - 34.45 34.45

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,509.38 4.28 1,513.66
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent

- Profit & loss 1,496.95 75.89 1,572.84

- Other comprehensive income - (63.89) (63.89)

Non-controlling interest
- Profit & loss 12.43 (8.84) 3.59

- Other comprehensive income - 1.12 1.12

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(ii) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Note As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP 14,053.18 6,542.69

Adjustments

Fair	valuation	as	deemed	cost	for	freehold	land	on	transition	date 7,11 - 5,604.96

Fair	value	adjustment 7 (133.73) -

Borrowings recognised using effective rate of interest 4 9.97 -

Provision for expected credit losses 8 (143.66) (130.91)